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SPECIFICATIONS /111§

ME-8:GUITAR MULTIPLE EFFECTS
Signal Processing

D Conversion - 14X Method 18-bit ADC
A Conversion - - 20-bit Input, 4 Times Oversampling
ampling Frequency - 44 1kHz

R -1 B0(User)-< 50{Preset}+Manual Settings
ffects o 1 «Main Effects=
Campressor, Overdrive/Distortion, Humanizer/Equalizer,
Harmonist/Pitch Shifter. Cherus/Flanger/Phaser/ Tremolo,
Delay, Reverb, Noise Suppressar, Guiter Amplifier
Simulator
<Conirol Effects>

Pedal Wah, Feedbacker, Ring Modulator, Intelligent Ring  S3OPHONS e

Modulaior, Slow Attack, Pitch Shifter, Vibralo, Silent

1 -20dBm

1M *0dBm=0.775Vrms
- -20dBm

157k

. 7 segments, 3 characters

S INPUT Jack{1/4 Inch Mono Phone Type)

OUTPUT Jack(1/4 Inch Mono Phone Type)x2 L(mono)iR

PHONES Jack({Stereo Mini Type)

External Overdrive Send Jack(1/4 inch Mono Pheone Type)

External Overdrive Return Jack({1/4 inch Mono Phone Type)

Manuat Remote Jack{1/4 Inch Mono Phehe Type)

Tuner Remote Jack(1/4 Inch Mono Phone Type)

Expression Pedal Jack{1/4 Inch Steres Phane Type}

Tempo In Jack{1/4 inch Mono Phone Type)

AC Adaptor Jack

JNominal Input Level -
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T AC 14V:Supplied AC Adaptor
 500mA
co 422(Wx206{D)x55(H)mm
-0 2.2kg(without AC Adaptor)
-1 AC Adaptor BRC-100 (100V) (00898078)

BRC-120 {120V} (00893089)

BRC-230 {230V} (00899090)

BRC-240 {240V} (00899101)

Owner's Manual Japanese  (70875390)
English (70675523)

: Footswitch FS-5U

Expression Pedat EV-5
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS//N % JVECER]

Cord Hook 236-712
(22360712)

Adaptor Jack
HEC0740-010010
(13449728)

—Jack(Stereo)
HLJ7001-01-3010
(13449284)

Jack{Phones)
HSJ-0912-01-040
(13449434)

Jack(Mono)
HLJ7101-01-3010
{13449283)
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LED(Green) —7seg LED LED(White) T
: op Case
Top Panel Main SEL2410E SL-1352 SEL2210W —Top Panel Bank (08897401)
(00897334) (00897267) (15029526) (00897256) (00897356) ‘
— 1
D] ans ME-B GUITAR MULTIPLE EFFECTS waiteb copy MANUAL
5 BANK GROUP
~ cOMPRESSOR | ~ OVERDRIVE f o HUMANIZER| © HARMONIST I ¢ REVERB MA$TER ’ - Ej I:I GROUP B NNK
o DisToRTION | 0 EQUALIZER| 0 PITCH SHIFTER # PHASER '
¢ EXTERNAL {» TREMOLO TEMPO — . IE o Bypass
’ 1.2 USER
SUSTAIN TYPE HU/EQ HR/PS MODE _ IMONO/ZTAP _ TYPE LEVEY § s PRESET D [:] -
ATTACK DRIVE  VOWEL-1/HIGH 1 - PITCH - 2 PreDLY/MAN  TEMPO TIME NS THSHD | 4 Q ASSIGN TR
TONE TREBLE VOWEL-2/MIDf 1 - FINE -2 RATE TIME TONE c.avpP g | -] Q N EEDAL WAy oAl
LEVEL BASS RATE/MID 1- LEVEL -2 DEPTH INTERVAL___ E.LEVEL ssianicTL) | B EARAMETER VALUEsorTeH (22 NG HODULATGR (56| VEATD
LEVEL  DEPTH/LOW D.LEVEL TONE  FEEDBACK X, ASSIGN(EXP| [ 5 [SLOWATTACK 7| TEWPO
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EQ— 00/0S PRESENCE STEP Ereve,  (CLURUPRING oy O S2ARMOOWNZ _155] o ry CHTELTEATTR
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= == i a2 == =] =
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FC-100 Switch Pedal LED(Red) LED(Green/Red) Top Panet CTL Bottom Cover —
(22180605) SLP-155B-81 SML1216W (00897367) (00897389)
Tact Switch (15039220) (00897289)
SKQKAE

(13129776)
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EXPLODED VIEW/% #&X]

[PARTS]

No. PARTS No.

ESRIDEINYEEN
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00897401
00897389
00897334
00897356
00897367
22180605
22350312
40124856
00897390
70675378
70675367
00897423
00897434
40233445
40233456
22360712
00897634
00903756
22170103

[SCREW]

&

40010421
40011278
40011312
40011390
40015956
46019123
40126601

PARTS NAME

Top Case

Bottom Cover

Top Panel Main

Top Panel Bank

Top Panel CTL
FC-100 Switch Pedal
Base 235-312

Foct Base #35

Top Chassis

Mair Board Assy
Jack Board Assy
Wiring 8P

Wiring 10P

Wiring A

Wiring B

Cord Hook 236-712
Shield Sheet
Insulating Sheet
RE/FC-100 Support Spring

Binding Machine (External Tocth Washer) 3x6 ZC
Binding Tapping 3x8 P ZC

Binding Tapping 3x8 P BZC
Binding Tapping (Internal Tooth Washer)
Binding Tapping 3x12 S BZC
Binding Tapping 3x8 8 BZC

Binding Tapping (Internal Tooth Washer)

3x6 3 BZC

3x6 S ZC
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PARTS LIST//X—

)X b

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

The parts marked 2\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

T LDiE:
AHFRCTOSERE . TE E
RASEW T O shmedh T
Ta
BIMGER, BEENERE
SLASGEREF BT LRSI
LT RELS

— L

\ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING ]
When ordering any parts flisted in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

ary PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
EX. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure 1o completely filf the above items with correct number and description will resuit in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

[ —vmalETshE0 |
F—g—— b, wTFROLEBRIERCEALT TS, R

Pl M- F )= o & EH RS
3 Ne 22575241 Shiarp Kay C-20/80
B 2247017300 Knob {orance: DAC-150

LLEARN. BEESADHRE . SBBRMEEYRGY oY ABTENORBIC VST,
HEhERBOLET,

MB => Main Board

JB =» JACK Board 5B => SW Board

NOTE:The parts marked # are new (initial parts)
i RO TR T

CASING.  r— X
00897401 Top Case #
00897389 Bottom Cover #
06897334 Top Panel Main #
00897356 Top Panel Bank #
00897367 Top Panel CTL #
22180605 FC-100 Switch Pedal
22350312 Base 235-312 Bottorn Cover
22380171 ME-10 Foot 235-171 Foot SW
40124856 Foot Base #35 JB
CHASSIS. ¥ v — ¥
Q0897390 Top Chassis #
PCB ASSY./ Ei TR
E. 70675378 Main Board Assy #

NOTE : Replacement Main Board Assy includes SW Board Assy.
Exchangs the Main Board and the SW board in the lump.
13 A% Main board Assy!dlSW Board Assy ® A T,

AL, Main Board & SW Board % AR 28 LT F A,

SW Board Assy #
70675367 Jack Board Assy #
SWITCH, 21 v F
13129776 SKQKAE Tact SW SW1-SW5, SW8-5W19 on MB
SW7 on SB
JACK, SOCKET ¥+ v %, Yoy b
13449728 HECO0740-010010 Adapter Jack
13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 INPUT,QUTPUT L/R,SEND,RETURN,MANUAL, TUNER, TEMPQ IN
13449284 HLJ7C01-01-3010 EXP.PEDAL
13449434 HSJ-0912-01-040 PHONES
13429527 ICC-05-028-360T IC Socket
FILTER.” 7 1 JL. % —
12449426 BLM32A06PT EMI Fiter(Chip) L1,L4,L5L7,.L8 on MB
M 00897190 ELC10B221 # Cheke Coil L130 cn JB
/M 13529248 DSS310-91D2235-50ATL12-134 Line Filter FL1,FL2 on JB
12449273 BLO3RN2-R62-T2 EMI Filter L100-L111,L125,L126 on JB
RESONATOR. R ik¥
15299204 SG-531PTN 67.7376MHZ Oscillator XT1onMB
00894034 MA-406 16.000MHZ # Crystal X1 onMB
TRANSISTOR, b5 -2 X7 —
15329106 RN2311 Digital Tr.(Chip} Q1 on MB
00897201 28A17086 ¥ Tr. Q160 on JB
15129185 25C2458GR Tr. Q1160,Q120 on JB
IC/HMmAR
00806123 HDB433298F8 # CPU Mask(Flat) 1C22 on MB
RE S HD6473298F8 # CPU Ztat{Flat) 1G22 ¢n MB
00892556 TC170C140AF-003 # ESP Chip(Flat) 1C27 on MB
00678378 SAAT3BET A/D Converter{Fat) IC1 on MB
00897178 TDA13867-T # D/A Converter(Fiat) 1C2,1C3 on MB
15209159 M51953AFP-600C Reset 1C{Chip) 1C21 en MB
00891690 LHB4256BK-60 # DRAM(SCJ) 1C28,1C29 on MB
00897312 24LC16BT-I/SN # EEPROM(Flat) 1C20 on MB
15199918 MB6310FP-31A LED Driver(Flat) 1C23,1C24,1C25,1C26 on MB
15259127 TC4053BF Demultiplexer 1C9 on MB
415259114 TC4066BF Bilateral SW{Flat} IC6.IC7.1C8 on MB

15289261
15189250
15189190
A4 15199159
A 15199240
A 00899123

ME218AFP-B00E

M5218AL

MS5216L

IR3MO3A #
TA78LOSS

TA78BLO09AP #

DIODE, LED/ % 1 # — K, LED

OP Amp(Flat)

OP Amp

OP Amp

DC/DC Converter
Voltage Regurator
Vollage Regurator

1C4,1C5 on MB
1C100,1C140 on JB
IC110 on JB
IC162 on JB

1IC13 on MB

1C160 on JB

15019125 155-133 Switching Diode D11-D29 on MB
[3100,D140,0150-0157 on JB

15339127 MA-142A Diode(Chip) D1,05,06,010 on MB

15339131 MA-143A Diode(Chip} D2,03,04 on MB

15019243 1B4B1 Bridge Diode D158 on JB

00902978 SBO7-03N-AA # Schottky Dicde D15% on JB

00897256 SEL2210W # LED{(White) D30-D41,043-D47,049-D5+,

D59-D62,064 on MB

00897267 SEL241CE # LED(Green) D42 on MB

15039220 SLP-155B-81 LED(Red) D52-D58 ch MB

00897289 SML1216W # LED(Green/Red) D48 cn MB

15029526 8L-1352 7 Seg. D63 on MB
RESISTOR,/iEiT

00897245 RR1220P-222D 2.2K({D) # Metal Fiim{Chip) R38 on MB

00897234 RR1220P-183D 18K(D) # Metal FiIm{Chip) R34 on MB

00894201 EXBS8V102d 1K # Resistar Array(Chip) RAS5-RA10,RA17-RA19 on MB

00897223 EXBS8VE81.JV 680 # Resister Array(Chip) RA11-RA16 on MB
WIRING, CABLE /71 ¥ 5, -0

00897423 Wiring 8P # Flat Cable CN1 on MB -> CN100 on JB

00897434 Wiring 10P # Flat Cable CNZ2 on ME -> CN101 on JB

40233445 Wiring A # CN3 on MB -> CN4 on SB

40233456 Wiring B # GND ¢n JB -> GND on MB
CONNECTOR. 37 2 —

13439353 IL-5-8P-52L2-EF CN100 on JB

12429177 IL-S-10P-S2L2-EF CN101 on JB
SCREW, % V%

40010401 Binding Machine (External Tooth Washer) 3x6 ZC MB

40011278 Binding Tapping 3x8 P ZC MB,SB,Chassis

40011312 Binding Tapping 3x8 P BZC Bottom Cover

40011390 Binding Tapping (Internal Tooth Wsaher) 3x6 S BZC Bottorn Cover

40015956 Binding Tapping 3x12 § BZC Cord Hook

40019123 Binding Tapping 3x8 5 BZC Case

40126601 Binding Tapping (Internal Tooth Wsaher) 3x6 5 ZC JB
MISCELLANEOUS,” % D

22360712 Cord Hook 236-712

00902956 Shield Cover # MB

00897634 Shield Sheet # MB

00903756 Insulating Sheet # MB

00902989 Jack Cover # JB

22170103 RE/FC-100 Support Spring

00897501 Adaptor Pad #

00897512 Lower Pad #

00897523 Upper Pad #

00897490 Packing Case #

ACCESSORIES /{F# 1 E&

70675390
70675523
00905234
00899078
00899089
00899090
00899101

Owner's Manual (Japanese)#
Owner's Manual (English) #
ECPO1-5A #
BRC-160 #
BRC-120 #
BRC-230 #
BRC-240 #

Euroc Converer Plug
AC Adaptor{100V)
AC Adaptor(120V)
AC Adaptor(230V)
AC Adaptor{(240V)
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TEST MODE/7 X hE€— K

The ME-8 provides two test modes; MODE1 and MODE2.
Use whichever appropriate for your situation.

MODET1 starts with step1{Panel LED Check).
MODE?2 starts with step3(EEPROM Check).

© CAUTION!!
The user data cannot be saved to a sequencer via MIDI.
Inform the user of this fact upon receiving a service
request.

{OTest ltem
1.Panel LED Check
2.Panel SW, Pedal, Remote Jack, TEMPC IN Jack Check
3.EEPROM Check
4 EXP.PEDAL Jack Check
5.DSP Initialization Check
6.DSP Check
7.DRAM Check
8.Tuner Check
9.Qutput Frequency Response Check
10.0utput Mute Check
11.Residual Noise Check
12.00/DS Noise Check and Shock Noise Check
13.Total Frequency Response Check
14 EXT OD Check
15.0D/DS MODE Check
16.0D/DS DRIVE Check

<>Equipment Required
- Opened Plug
- Expression Pedal{EV-5 or equivalent)
- Oscillator
- Oscilloscope
- Noise Meter

©NOTE :
Before starting the test, make the following settings.

1.Connect the pedal(EV-5) to the EXP.PEDAL jack.
2.Set the minimum volume of the pedal(EV-5) to "0".

<>To Enter the Test Mode
While pressing the PARAMETER][ +lkey, VALUE[ 1 |key
and BYPASS key simultaneously, turn the power on. After
displayed version number on 7 segments, all LEDs are
turm on. Do the following operation to select the mode.

- <Mode 1>
Press any key or pedal except the NUMBER PEDAL[1}
and NUMBER PEDAL[2].

- <Mode 2>
Press the NUMBER PEDAL[1].

ME—8DF A I - E— FiZlZ, £—F1, E— 22 b @
TAP  ET-F2HNET KRB LTHECGTTFS

Ly

T FlEATF 2] (NANLLEDF = v %) o EELE
T
F— F23AF v 73 (EEPROMF « v 7)) HHEEL T,

OQFEE ! !
ME—8D L —4— « F— & {3 — ot — |ZMIDI %
FHLTHRETLZIEFMRETA, TOBEZKRES
NizBEHIZ, FOErEE L TTFISE L) #EV 7
LE5.

$F A MEE
1./33 VLEDF = v 7
2784 LSW, ¥ L, REMOTEY + v # | TEMPO INY
Yoy oy
3. EEPROMF = v 7
4EXP.PEDALY v v ¥ F o v ¥
S.DSPEUIEHIEF = v &
6.DSPF = v ¥
TDRAMT = v ¥
§.F 2 —F—BfEF v ¥
9 NEF L s
WwHEHiza—rFry ¥
IWWHEH /A XF ey
12ODMS/ A XF v 2 Fray s /4 XF w7
L3 f HFz v 7
14 EXT ODE}ETF = v 7
15.0D/DS MODEF © 7 &
16.0D/DS DRIVEF = » &

CHET Y
S TET G
LY ATy ay - I (EV-55E)
- SR
A O AT—F
A E A==

OFE
FAPEITHNIIL, TRAOBEL LTBWT S0y,

1.X% L (EV~5) #EXPPEDALY * v # | JHEHET S,
2AF N (EV—5) OIZTAF ) a— L% "0 4y
k35,

OFAME-FDAYRF
PARAMETER{—]%—., VALUE[ ! | —., BYPASS¥—#%
FHFIZHI L A2 B AONIZIL 4, 7SEGIZ /S — 3 3
yAER RN, LEDA SRR A ES, T
— FOBERBFERRO IS T,

R R
A, TSRO F — L E RS

F T R
AT,

<>To Exit the Test Mode
Simply turn off the power.

1.Panel LED Check
The program turns on and off LEDs one by one in the
order shown in Fig.1. Verify intensity of the LEDs. Press
any key to advance to the next step.

OF AR T—FOIKTAE
EIRETOFFIZL 79,

1. NZNWLEDF T v 7
LEDA DI T3 280 +T20T, SLEDAITEE
BT LR L T TS v, (Jhd—%4 s, Sox
T SR T T,

. e . =

. . . . . . . . ST ;’E! [] T
. . H . o ! | . .
[d [ ] L2 . 4o - - e v " o \
----------------------------------------------- L o - 5
, ’;ef.’OOO < |
i';'. <> - i
= = ] o o =g

Fig.1./H 1

2.Panel SW, Pedal, TEMPO IN Jack, Remote Jack Check
Press the panel key or pedal one by one in the order
shown in Table.1. Verify that the changing the display on
the 7 segments corresponding to the key or pedal being
pressed.
Connect the opened plug to the TEMPO IN, TUNER
REMOTE and MANUAL REMOTE jack. Verify the
changing the display on the 7 segments corresponding to
the jack being connected to the opened plug.

2. INZJLSW, N4, TEMPO INZ %7, REMOTES ¥ v 7 F v 7
FIURENBIETEE RS LR/, 2
BLTTSEGOHFRTRYVELT LI EEHALTTFE W,
TEMPO IN, TUNER REMOTE., MANUAL REMOTE® %
Vo IELY vy P ERRER L, JAIIHWE L TISEGD
T BT B L AR L TT S,

Display SW/Pedal/Jack Display SW/Pedal/Jack
'S Q" [GROUP] 'S PARAMETER [«]
"S. 1" [MANUAL] 'S.12" [BANK]

s 2" [BYPASS] "S5.13" [CTL]

'S, 3" [WRITE/COPY] 'S.14" [5]

"S. 4" [EDIT/ESC] "S.15" [4]

"S. 5 [TUNER] "S.16" [3]

"S. 6" VALUE/PITCH[ T] "S.17" 2]

S 7 VALUE/PITCH [ 1] "S,18" [1]

"S. 8" PARAMETER [-+] 'S.18" TEMPO IN

"S. g" PARAMETER [ 1] "S.20" TUNER

"S.10" PARAMETER [ | ] "S.21" MANUAL
Table.1/3= 1

3.EEPROM Check
The test program writes data to the EEPROM and then
reads the data back from the EEPROM. If the test fails, the
test program stops after displaying "EQ". If OK, it goes to
the next step.

3.EEPROMF 1 v %7

EEPROM® B & Ak AW L o0F o v 7 & frve 9.
NGO, "B #FRLTILE U $+4. OKThHIL,
filh RO AT v Tk & T T,
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4.EXP.PEDAL Check
If the expression pedal dees not be connected, the test
program displays "255", so connect the pedal.
With the pedal at fuily up position, verify that the display
reads "0".
Gradually depress the pedal and check the display
increments the number.
At the travel end of the pedal, verify that the number on the
display is "127".
Press PARAMETER([ 1 Jkey to proceed 1o the next step.
To return back to the previous step. press PARAMETER | | | key.

5.DSP Initialize Check
The test program writes test data into the DSP. If it fails to
write, it shows "E1" (Fail to access tc the DSP) or "E2"
(Fail to write to the PRAM of the DSP} on the display and
won't proceed to the next step. Otherwise, it proceeds to
the next step without displaying any error message.

6.DSP Check
The test program writes and reads the IRAM of the DSP. i
the result is "NG", the display shows "E3" and the test
stops. Otherwise, it proceeds to the next step without
displaying any error message.

7.DRAM Check
The test program writes and reads the DRAM. If the result
is "NG", the disptay shows "E4" and the test stops.
Otherwise, it proceeds to the next step without displaying
any error message.

8.TUNER Check
At the first, the display will read "440" for a while, then
verify the display reads "A" and center LED(Green) of the
guitar-tuner LEDs turns on.
Press PARAMETER{ 1 lkey to proceed to the next step.
To return back to the step 4, press PARAMETER] . Jkey.

" 8.0utput Frequency Response Check

NOTE:Check both the L(MONQ) and R jacks. If the
OUTPUT iack of Lch is used alone, the L and R
sighals are mixed internally, and the correct
waveform would not be output. When checking
Lch, be sure to insert the opened plug intoe the Reh
to obtain the correct waveform.

Set the necise meter to FLAT. The display indicates the
frequency being output. Verify the meter readings.
Differences between L and R should be within 2dB.

Press PARAMETER[ 1 |key to proceed to the next step.

4. EXP.PEDALY + v 7 F v 7
R S VS e I Y A=
TSEGIT "2557 AENENTTOT, AT ILEEHLT

Y

=R AR AR T

T Euy
SF R L AREEIC L ISEGLS 0T AN EILE 2
EEMRL T ALY ”\%«;_,;ﬂo IHEe THER S

LT A fgl:ijj j-\i; < t}_‘ i) . ;L‘/]\Cv ;I\vgléijtf: b ES 127"
HFREATH A RGP L £9 . PARAMETER[ T 1%
ma gl ko Ry FIIERFLL WO AT T
BiZ b &%, PARAMETER[ | ¥ %ML 4.

5.0SPHEMEF = v 7
RSP ER AT oy 7 ip o E o, #HRANGOY &,

Foo AT LAl "Bl IDSP~yT b A0 i BT

(DSPUIPRAM 3 EoA A Jelr: A Eni s du¢F A Loy
0 %4, OKThivid, oI km AT 7
AT

6.DSPF T v ¥
DSPOIRAM D X oA /B AN T o v 7 &5 F
FERAANGOEE, T AT L 40D "B fww i

Tr A ML 4. OKT })dui ful & Bk
OAF oy SIIEMET,

7.DRAMF T v %7
DRAM® # &S A Fi L@ vy R g, #
EANCOEE, 74« AT L 11 F4" MEREHTT A
AR E D F, OKTHRL. [ LRadIRO AT
v A FE T

8. Fr—F—EMEF v
BEAND M4407 E LS (T AT L 1 ILE S

BALS R, CAT ARSI, FY — - F a1 — T —LEDD
T A 1 'ﬁtu DB L I EERLET

PARAMETER] * |F — % 413 '/_‘ i A T e F é-;.

PARAMETER] . | A= iy ATy TG E
9. HAMEF T v Y
VR Foow 2k LOIMONOD, RO A FT T R
T/, OUTPUT Y + v 7 & LchBi{f o ! *izu/r\
L RO[ZFINTET I 5L 2 7SR Ao wE
G HeAF o L E A AL [ e A :J/_of) L&h
o";fHJ;I_’iju:'i e fRLhLW ST SR AL T
Sy

AAE A= F—ZFLATIZUI 82 9 59+ / LA
J)?{/]l'ﬂ’f“ftﬂ’l“ vOHETZ LA @ [ k HEAL

TLOT, FiILE iw; VO N ERGEL 9., (L, RO
LA it 2 dBLL

To return back o the previcus step, press PARAMETER] , Jkey. PARAMETER[ 1 |3 — 24l k| ey 7 o Tl 497,
Wi 27 FIILEL 2 5 1E PARAMETER] | |4 - L
El
Display, /7~ | Frequency,” &% | Levels/ L ~JLQUTPUT L and R)

‘0-0" 20Hz -20.0dBm{ £2dB}

01" TkHz 20.5dBm( + 2dB)

'0-2" SkHz -21.0dBm{ 1:2dB)

"0-3" 12kHz -21.0dBm{ £ 2dB)

Table.2/5% 2

10.0utput Mute Check
NOTE:Check both the L{MONO} and R jacks. If the
OUTPUT jack of Lch is used alone, the L and R
signals are mixed internally, and the correct
waveform would not be cutput. When checking
Lch, be sure to insert the opened plug into the
Rch to obtain the correct waveform.

Verify that a 1kHz -20dBm sine wave is generated
repeatedly in time to the change on the display.

Press PARAMETER] * Jkey o proceed to the next step.
To retum back to the previous step, press PARAMETER] + Jkey.

Display. /%~  "1-0"

OUTPUT L

OUTPUT R

10.tﬂjj:1— ]*9'-1‘9’7
PRI F oy 7E, LOIMONOY, ROEHIT T Fauv,
£, OUTPUTV Yoy &Lch%iiﬁ‘“f‘f%ﬁﬁ' Fal:
. L. ROEHILNGET 2 //7ﬁfy’L@fJf)ﬂ-
dpteikgat iR S E AL IEELERENRS D,
Leh@illlsg iz, T Rehiz?e 77 7 adf AL

TR By,

lkHz, -20dBm@ (F55iEAT, 74 27 L A DFERE L2
O ORI E S =Y QNP (O b W D -

PARAMETER[ } | — %5 &, ROA T » FiZlEA T
T, WO AT oy FIIpiA k&L, PARAMETER[ + )% -
L ET,

nq

Fig.2” X 2
(1mS/DIV, 0.1V/DHV)

11.Residual Noise Check
NOTE:Check both the L(MONQ)} and R jacks. If the
OUTPUT jack of Lch is used alene, the L and R
signals are mixed internally, and the correct
waveform would not be output. When checking
Lch, be sure to insert the opened plug into the
Rch to obtain the correct waveform.

Insert the noise meter into QUTPUT{either L or Rjjack.
Set the meter to IHF-A and verify that the reading
is -93dBm or below.

Differences between L and R should be within 2dB.
Press PARAMETER[ 1 lkey to proceed to the next step.
To retum back to the previous step, press PARAMETER] , Jkey.

Display./ &R

MNEBS A XFv?
PR F oo 24, L OIMONOY, RO TF S0,
/2 OUTPUT Y v 7 % LehBARCIER )"*H
i L ROME W I ZNERT 3 1‘)/ FEALLTOE
RS ER A, EEAGEEELRA D,
Leh@ilseF iz, Wi RehlZZ2 7o 7R A LT

I\V':; ’V\‘C‘»

AAE A = B IIS-ALT ) R AT ()UTPUT L,
RO/ A A - LA A 93dBmIN T T L I L L E
T (L, RO L~V E2dB L

PARAMETER| * ]«l~zifll1“‘ H AT oy SIIBEAE
T. Ao ATy FIIFEEA Y EiX, PARAMETER| . |+ —
4 ALHi I.¥35 .

n g
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12.0D/DS Noise Check and Shock Noise Check

NOTE:Check both the L(MONQ) and R jacks. If the
OUTPUT jack of Leh is used alone, the L and R
signals are mixed internally, and the correct
waveform would not be output. When checking
Lch, be sure to insert the opened plug into the
Rch to obtain the correct waveform.

insert the noise meter into OUTPUT(either L or R)jack.
Set the meter to IHF-A and verify that the reading
is -35dBm or below.

Differences between L and R should be within 2dB.
Check for a shock noise, too.

Press PARAMETER] ' Jkey to proceed to the next step.
To retum back to the previous step, press PARAMETER] | key.

Display./ &~

13.Total Frequency Response Check

Input a 200Hz, 200mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
The qutput level should be at 240+ 40mVp-p.

Press PARAMETER] 1 ]key to proceed to the next step.
To retum back to the previous step, press PARAMETER] | Jkey.

Display” %R

OUTPUT L

CQUTPUT R

Fig.3./& 3

12

13.

OD/DS/ A AF oy P RBP4 ZXF vy

EE D Fooy2id. L IMONO), ROTMHIT-TFEv.
Fi:, OUTPUTY ¥ v 2 % LehH BT L /-3
L L, ROEFIINFTIF L FENLHIF
WhEEFEONETA, EELDRESEL 2D,
Leh g i, S Rehic 73 7 E A LT
T &y,

AAX A= —ENS-AZT DR Z T, OUTPUTL, R
DA RN RSBl FCHE L I L ATRFLTT &
iy (L, RO L~ULEL2dBELA)

Fih, av st ARLHERLTT 3w,
PARAMETER[ t | ¥ — %49 L, ROAT v AT
TLHOAT v TICR L E &2, PARAMETER[ | ¥ —
AELFET,

30"

ERELEOCISF v

22008z, 200mVp-p% INPUTZ v v ZIZAJLTT
By, HATWEHFA24040mVp-pCH L Z L BFEE LT
TEus,

PARAMETER[ 1 |¥— % &, SKOA7 v FTIT#EAE
T MOAT v 7IIRA & &, PARAMETER[ | 1% —
B LFET,

||4_0|4

(1mS/DIV, 0.1V/DIV)

14.EXT OD Check

Input a 200Hz, 200mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
The output level should be at 200 £40mVp-p.

Press PARAMETER] 1 Jkey to proceed to the next step.
To returmn back to the previous step, press PARAMETER] | [key.

14,

EXT.ODEMEF = v 7

IR 200Hz, 200mVp-p % INPUTY ¥ v # IZAJJLTTF
B, B EFEA200L40mVp-pTH DL 2 & FHEHELT I
Hlg

PARAMETER[ 1 1¥ —~ %409 & | RO X7 v 7FilEART
. i@ AFy FIIESL E EiE, PARAMETER[ ) 1% —
TRl 29,

Display.” #&x ‘5-0"

OUTPUT L

OUTPUT R

Figd /= 4
{1mS/DIV, 0.1V/DIV)

15.0D/DS MODE Check 15.0D- DS MODEF = v &

Input a 200Hz, 5mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack. The
display indicates the MODE of OD/DS being output,
Check the output waveform.

Press PARAMETER] 1 key to proceed to the next step.
To retum back to the previous step, press PARAMETER][ | key.

Display.” &

*6-0" (MODE:od)

OUTPUT L & ./ \ AN 0

OUTPUT R Lo/l N e

FEE200Hz, SmVpp%EINPUTY v v 7 IZAD L TTF 34y,
TAAT LA OFIROEALIT 0D DSOMODERY)
DEHLOT, WAHERTHEELT NS,
PARAMETER[ * | — %8+ X ROAF v Fill#iF
T BFIDRAT v SILES & &ld. PARAMETER[ | 1% —
ML ET.

"6-1" (MODE:1.0d)

Display./ &~

OUTPUT L :

OUTPUT R

"6-3" (MODE:ds)
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Display /%&T  '6-4" (MODE:H.ds)

OUTPUT L , 3 OUTPUT L

Fig.5./ [ 5
{(1mS/DIV, 0.2V/DIV)

9

16.0D/DS DRIVE Check 16.0D/DS DRIVEF 1 v &7

Input a 200Hz, 5mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
Verify that the waveform changes as shown in the
figures: in 32 steps at the steady rate without stop.

Press PARAMETER[ t Jkey to exit the test mode and
enter the play mode.

Ta retum back to the previcus step, press PARAMETER] | Jkey.

SER200Hz, SmVp-pFINPUTY ¥ v Z12AR LT F &y,
EAHWEA, FREER ((NENGEEZERRL 1)
OFICERTEI L HHEELTT 3w, EEDETRIL,
EPETEILL . ZORE EEOLT A EEA -
BT, BERT-HELEL e E I hFz vy LT E
Vi

OUTPUT L

PARAMETER[ 1 1% — %44 L. 72 b - ©— F&&T OUTPUT R 47\
L . 7°.V { . {_ ]\.—c:}\ E’) i __9)—0 ﬁﬁ@z % ‘y 7”5:%% t o S Y
%iZ, PARAMETER[ | |¥— &ML 7,

Fig.6./ = 6

Display./ &R "7-0" {1mS/DIV, 0.2V/DIV)

OUTPUT R

OUTPUT L

OUTPUT R
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ERROR MESSAGES/LT 77— * X vt —

If an error messages is displayed in TEST MODE, take the
necessary to remove the cause discribed below.

Error Message | Discription | Possible cause

YETDOARR

TAME-RTOLT — -
o THME L T4

Ay —U EOTRINE,

"ED" EEPRCM - Solder bridge or improper soldering at

defective portion anywhere between CPU(IC22) and
EEPROM{IC20).

- EEPROM({IC20} and/or CPU{IG22)

defective.
"Eq DSP cannot | - Solder bridge or improper soldering at
be accessed| portion anywhere between CPU(IC22} and
DSP(IC27).
-DSP(IC27} and/or CPU(IC22) defective
"E2" DSP PRAM | - Solder bridge or improper soldering
defactive around DSP{IC27).
-DSP(IC27) defective.
"E3" DSP IRAM | - Solder bridge or improper soldering
defective around DSP(IC27).
-DSP{IC27) defective.
"E4” DSP ERAM | - Solder bridge or improper soldering at
defective portion anywhere between DSP{IC27) and

CRAM(IC28 or 29).
-DRAM(1C28 or 29) or DSF(IC27}
delective.

I5-+ Aoty FTREAE =5 RE
=0 EEPROM SCPLIIC22) EEPROM
MG — F1C2 00 BNy e,
fifbF AL FL
FEPROM 11C20:0 $HIEC
PL ITC22 @R
EI DSPiz7Tr+EA SCPU LG22 - DSPIIC
NEAT 27 MORIF 2 FL BT A
1L
PSP 12T 3040 DPT
TCZ2Y o R
"E2" NDSPOPRAM RSP 2T MORn Y
3 — FLORHH AR
SDSPIIC2T MAA
"E3" DSE®IRAM DSF (1C27: @Ry
79— FLOTHE AL
DSP {I1C27) A
R4 DSPHERAM -DSP IIC27) —DRAM
L5 — 1G22, 201 HobE e e,
P AR E
"DREAM (IC28. 291 /0%
DSP IIC271 oA

»

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER,//\— 3 3 > DFERE A%

1. Turn the power off.

2.While pressing the PARAMERER[-~1key, VALUE[ 1 Tkey
and BYPASS key simultaneously, turn the power on.
After the version number is displayed on 7 segments for a
while, all LEDs are turn on.

3.Turn the power off to exit this mode.

LOADING FACTORY PRESET DATA 777 bV — -

CCAUTION!

The user data cannot be saved to a sequencer via MIDI.
Inform the user of this fact upon receiving a service

request.

1.Turn the power off.

2 While pressing the PARAMERER[~key and

PARAMETER] | Jkey simultaneously, turn the power on.

The display will read "Ld".

3.Press the WRITE key, so the display will flash read "Ld"
for a while.

When the initialization is complete, the unit enters the

Play Mode.

* To cancel the initialization at this time, turn the power

off,

1. EME%OFFIZ L 34,

2PARAMERER[—]% —, VALUE[ ! ]#+ —, BYPASS ¥ —
PR L e S ETONIZILE 3, TSEGIZ/S—3
PHALIEE (FERERAE, LEDSSSTORBIC R0 £

R

IBEBAOFFIZT A&, ZOF— FrLikiTE 4,

OFE! !

ME-§ 1 —4F — « 7— %

THIET B 2k
EEED, P0G
£,

LEFRTOFFIZIL 9,

2.PARAMETER[]% —,
RLGAHERYONC

JUty b O—-FDF*

e o -4 i — (IMIDI % 3
FFo A, FoRriiashn
LT FSA LB v L

PARAMETER] | % — 7 [=lHF{Z

LEA.

FA4ATL A LT owmEhrERsnE 3,

I WRITES — 4484+
"j_ . .
HHHIEA T3 2 &
mhE,

LdT oL E e (UL E

HE OB IRE ANE & 1] L ARRE

A bR Ed 4 - 2, WHAOFFIZLT 3wy,
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JACK BOARD ASS'Y

ASSY 70675367
(pchb 00897445)
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JACK BOARD ASS'Y
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SW BOARD ASS'Y

[E] MAIN BOARD ASS'Y (pcb 00902590 2/2)

ASSY 70675378
(pcb 00902590 1/2)
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View from component side
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[E] MAIN BOARD ASS'Y
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